
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION ADMINISTRATION

BOARD

+ + + + +

þ--------------------------------»

                                 :

                                 :

IN THE MATTER OF:                :

                                 :

                                 :

A.B.R.A. AGENDA                  :

                                 :

                                 :

                                 :

þ--------------------------------¼

                FEBRUARY 6, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in Alcoholic Beverage Control

Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th

Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C.

20009.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member

MICHAEL SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        3:25 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

4 We are back on the record for the agenda for

5 February 6, 2013.

6             First on the agenda is an

7 application for safekeeping by Anacostia

8 Warehouse Supermarket located at 1918 14th

9 Street, S.E., License Number 12327 in ANC 8A. 

10 The reason given is due to a store closing. 

11 I recommend that we approve the application

12 for a period of six months which is our

13 standard time for safekeeping approvals.

14             Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

17 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All

18 those in favor say aye.

19             (Ayes.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

22 4-0-0.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             Second is a request from Licensee

2 to increase seating capacity from 35 to 69

3 seats and to increase occupancy load to 99. 

4 No pending investigative matters.  No

5 outstanding fines or citations.  No settlement

6 agreement.  It's in ANC 6C.  The establishment

7 is Tel'veh Caf‚ & Wine Bar located at 401

8 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., License Number

9 87302.  I recommend that we placard.

10             Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

13 has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             (Ayes.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

18 4-0-0.

19             Number three is a letter dated

20 January 25, 2013 from Pete Hiotis requesting

21 a safekeeping extension for Legends.  Legends

22 is located at 1836 Columbia Road, N.W.,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 License Number 86083.  My understanding is

2 that this license has been in safekeeping for

3 a long time.  So, I recommend that we have a

4 fact finding hearing on this request.

5             Do I have a second?

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

8 has seconded the motion.  

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             (Ayes.)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

13 4-0-0 to schedule a fact finding.

14             Number five is a letter dated

15 January 22nd, 2013 or no, excuse me.  Number

16 four is letter dated December 31st, 2012 from

17 MaryEva Condon providing an update for the

18 status of the license for Margarita's Mexican

19 Caf‚ which is currently in safekeeping. 

20 Margarita's Mexican Caf‚ is located at 2317

21 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., License Number 16488. 

22 I recommend that we schedule a fact finding



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 hearing in this case for February 20th at 1:30

2 p.m. and in the meantime, the Applicant may

3 make any submissions or applications that she

4 deems appropriate.  

5             Do I have a second?

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

8 has seconded the motion.  

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             (Ayes.)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

13 4-0-0.

14             Okay.  Number five and six are the

15 same letter dated January 22nd, 2013 from

16 Bertha Holliday and she's requesting

17 reinstatement for the Group of Five or More

18 that was dismissed at the January 7th, 2013

19 roll call hearing in Board Orders Number 2013-

20 021 regarding Aroi Thai Cuisine located at

21 1832 1st Street, N.W. and in the roll call

22 with respect to Order Number 2013-020 with



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 respect to Red Hen and these Board Orders were

2 sent to the parties on January 10th.

3             She requesting reinstatement

4 because they were dismissed.  She just doesn't

5 really make an argument for good cause as to

6 why there should be reinstatement.  She just

7 expresses her concerns with the applications.

8             So, I would move that we deny the

9 request for reinstatement in each of these

10 orders.

11             Do I have a second?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  I second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

14 has seconded the motion.  

15             Any comments?  I just comment that

16 I hope that, you know, she works with the

17 establishment in resolving some of her

18 concerns.

19             Okay.  There's a motion that's

20 been seconded with respect to five and six.

21             All those in favor of the motion

22 denying the request to be reinstated say aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1             (Ayes.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Then the

4 motion passes to deny both of the motions for

5 reinstatement.

6             Okay.  That is all that's on our

7 meeting agenda.  Then we have a supplemental

8 agenda.

9             Okay.  One and two are connected

10 on the supplemental agenda.  One is a motion

11 to discharge and dismiss show cause dated

12 January 24th, 2013 from Emanuel Mpras for the

13 establishment Sesto Senso/M I A, 1214 18th

14 Street, License Number 81092 and the other is

15 a motion for an extension of time, this is

16 number two, to respond to its motion to

17 discharge and dismiss show cause and a motion

18 to continue the shaw cause hearing currently

19 scheduled for February 6, 2013 dated January

20 31st and in that motion, the Government asks

21 for a response date of February 18th.  Right. 

22 And Mr. Mpras consents to the motion.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1             So, I would move that we grant the

2 motion for an extension of time to February

3 18th.

4             Do I have a second?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

7 has seconded the motion.  

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             (Ayes.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Then the

12 motion passes to grant the motion for an

13 extension of time going to number one.  

14             Then it's the motion to discharge

15 and dismiss show cause.  I would just move

16 that we postpone reviewing this motion until

17 after we receive the Government's response.

18             Do I have a second on that?

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

21 Brooks has seconded the motion.  All those in

22 favor say aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1             (Ayes.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

4 passes 4-0-0.

5             Number three is a joint motion to

6 stay dated January 28th, 2013 from Emanuel

7 Mpras.  The establishment is Lotus.  It's at

8 1420 K Street, N.W., License Number 75162. 

9 It's a motion to stay for a year to allow

10 parallel criminal proceedings to develop.  I

11 move that we grant this motion.

12             Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

15 has seconded the motion.  

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             (Ayes.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

20 4-0-0.

21             Number four is a motion to

22 discharge and dismiss show cause dated January



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 28th, 2013 from Emanuel Mpras.  The

2 establishment is Lotus, 1420 K Street, N.W.,

3 License Number 75162 and this is in

4 conjunction with number five which is review

5 of a motion for an extension of time to

6 respond to respondent's motion to discharge

7 and dismiss show cause dated February 1st from

8 Louise Phillips.  Again, it's related to the

9 Lotus case.  She requested time to respond

10 until February 28th and this is consented to. 

11 So, I would move that we grant Ms. Phillips'

12 motion for an extension of time.

13             Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             (Ayes.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 4-0-0.

22             Then I would move with respect to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 number four that we postpone consideration of

2 the motion to discharge and dismiss show cause

3 until after we receive Ms. Phillips' response.

4             Do I have a second?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

7 has seconded the motion.  

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             (Ayes.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 4-0-0.

13             Okay.  That concludes our

14 supplemental agenda.

15             We have some change of hours

16 applications to approve.

17             Okay.  Well, we have 28 to

18 approve.  The last one, 29, I just want to

19 start with and move that postpone

20 consideration of that application for a week.

21             Do I have a second on that? 

22 Twenty-nine.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

3 seconded the motion to postpone number 29 a

4 week.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             (Ayes.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  I believe the vote is 4-0-0 to

9 postpone.

10             Okay.  I have 28 other

11 applications to change hours and I'm going to

12 see if I can -- I think we should vote on them

13 en masse and I'll see if I can just highlight

14 what they are instead of reading every little

15 word there.

16             Number one is Safeway at 415 14th

17 Street.  They want hours Monday through

18 Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  There's no

19 conflict with the voluntary agreement.

20             Number two is Kogod Liquors

21 located in ANC 6C, 441 New Jersey Avenue,

22 N.W., License Number 024868.  They want Sunday



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 hours, 11:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through

2 Saturday, 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.

3             Union Liquors, 1537 Good Hope

4 Road, S.E., License Number 079922 in ANC A8. 

5 They want sales Monday through Sunday, 10:00

6 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. and they have no conflict

7 with the voluntary agreement.

8             Number four is Pearson's Liquor

9 Annex located at 2436 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.,

10 License 082079.  They want proposed hours of

11 operation and alcoholic beverage sales Monday

12 through Sunday, 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.

13             Number five is Big Ben Liquors

14 located at 1300 North Capitol Street, N.W.,

15 License Number 060652 in ANC 5E.  They would

16 like proposed hours of operation/hours of

17 alcoholic beverage sales Monday through

18 Sunday, 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  No conflict

19 with the voluntary agreement.

20             Number six Greenway Liquors, 3700

21 Minnesota Avenue, N.W., License Number 75614. 

22 They would like the proposed hours of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 operation and hours of alcoholic beverage

2 sales Monday through Sunday, 8:00 a.m. to

3 10:00 p.m. and they don't have a voluntary

4 agreement.

5             Number seven is AM Wine Shoppe

6 located at 2122 18th Street, N.W., License

7 Number 082962.  Located in ANC 1C.  They want

8 hours of operation and sales Monday through

9 Sunday, 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. and they

10 don't have a voluntary agreement.

11             Number eight Mac Market & Deli

12 located at 5185 MacArthur Boulevard, N.W.,

13 License Number 072037.  They would like

14 proposed hours of alcoholic beverage sales

15 Sunday through Thursday, 7:00 a.m. to 10:00

16 p.m., Friday and Saturday, 7:00 a.m. to 12:00

17 a.m.  There's no voluntary agreement.

18             Nine Good Libation located at 1201

19 5th Street, N.W., License Number 073063.  They

20 would like to have operation and hours of

21 alcoholic beverage sales Monday through

22 Sunday, 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. and they have



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 no conflict with the voluntary agreement.

2             Ten 1 West Dupont Circle Wine &

3 Liquor located at 2012 P Street, N.W., License

4 Number 074429.  They would like hours of

5 operation and hours of alcoholic beverage

6 sales to be Monday through Sunday, 10:00 a.m.

7 to 12:00 a.m. and they have no conflict with

8 their voluntary agreement.

9             Number 11 Calvert Woodley Wine &

10 Liquor located at 4339 Connecticut Avenue,

11 N.W., License Number 003730.  They would like

12 proposed hours of alcoholic beverage sales

13 Sunday, 8:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through

14 Saturday, 8:30 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.  There's no

15 voluntary agreement.

16             Number 12 is a change of hours

17 application to change of the hours of

18 operation and hours of alcoholic beverage

19 sales to Sunday, 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.,

20 Monday through Saturday, 7:30 a.m. to 9:00

21 p.m.  There's no voluntary agreement and it's

22 in ANC 3E.  It's Paul's Discount Wine and



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 Liquor, 5205 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., License

2 Number 000010.

3             Number 13 is S&J Liquors located

4 at 1500 Massachusetts Avenue, S.E., License

5 Number 009122.  It's a change of hours

6 application to change hours of

7 operations/hours of beverage sales to Sunday,

8 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m, Monday through

9 Saturday, 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. and proposed

10 hours of alcoholic beverage sales Monday

11 through Sunday,9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. 

12 There's no voluntary agreement.

13             Number 14 involves Irving Liquors,

14 3100 Mount Pleasant Street, N.W., License

15 Number 000301 in ANC 1D.  The proposed hours

16 of operation and hours of alcoholic beverage

17 sales would be changed to Sunday through

18 Thursday, 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Friday and

19 Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. and there's

20 no conflict with the voluntary agreement.

21             Number 15 Capitol City Wine &

22 Spirits, 500 K Street, N.W., License Number



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 060423.  It's a change of hours application to

2 change hours of operation and hours of

3 alcoholic beverage sales to Monday through

4 Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  There's no

5 voluntary agreement.

6             Number 16 Costco Wholesale #1120

7 located at 2441 Market Street, N.E., License

8 Number 089498.  It's a change of hours

9 application to change hours of operation and

10 hours of alcoholic beverage sales to Monday

11 through Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  There

12 is no voluntary agreement.  It's in ANC 5C.

13             Number 17 Virginia Market located

14 at 1776 U Street, N.W., License Number 080800. 

15 It's a change of hours application to change

16 hours of operation and hours of alcoholic

17 beverage sales to Sunday, 10:00 a.m. to 10:00

18 p.m., Monday through Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to

19 12:00 a.m.  There's no voluntary agreement.

20             Number 18 M&S Market located at

21 213 Upshur Street, N.W., License Number

22 079795.  Change of hours application to change



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 hours of operation and hours of alcoholic

2 beverage sales to Monday through Sunday, 7:00

3 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  No voluntary agreement. 

4 Located in ANC 4C.

5             Number 19 Florida Liquors located

6 at 2222 14th Street, N.W., License Number

7 019710.  Change of hours application to change

8 hours of operation and hours of alcoholic

9 beverage sales to sales Monday through Sunday,

10 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  There's no voluntary

11 agreement and in ANC 1B.

12             Twenty Big D Liquors, 4173

13 Minnesota Avenue, N.E., License Number 000214. 

14 It's a change of hours application to change

15 hours of operation and hours of alcoholic

16 beverage sales.  The proposed hours of

17 operation and sales would be Monday through

18 Thursday, 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m., Friday

19 through Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

20 There's no voluntary agreement.

21             Number 21 Morris Miller Liquors

22 located at 7804 Alaska Avenue, N.W., License



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 Number 090132.  It's a change of hours

2 application to change hours of operation and

3 hours of alcoholic beverage sales to Sunday,

4 11:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m, Monday through

5 Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. and there's

6 no conflict with the voluntary agreement.

7             Twenty-two Kennedy Liquors located

8 at 5501 1st Street, N.W., License Number

9 076574.  It's a change of hours application to

10 change hours of operations and hours of

11 alcoholic beverage sales to Monday through

12 Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  There's no

13 voluntary agreement.

14             Number 23 University Wine & Spirit

15 located at 333 Hawaii Avenue, N.E., Retailer's

16 License Number 089532.  It's a change of hours

17 application to change hours of operations and

18 hours of alcoholic beverage sales to Monday

19 through Thursday, 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.,

20 Friday through Sunday, 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. 

21 There's no voluntary agreement.  It's in ANC

22 5A.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1             Number 24 involves Universal

2 Liquors located at 2018 Florida Avenue, N.W.,

3 License Number 072213.  It's a change of hours

4 application to change hours of operation and

5 hours of alcoholic beverage sales.  Sales

6 would be Monday through Sunday, 9:00 a.m. to

7 12:00 a.m.  There's no conflict with the

8 voluntary agreement.  It's in ANC 2B.

9             Twenty-five Roha Liquors located

10 at 620 Kennedy Street, N.W., License Number

11 060496.  It's a change of hours application.

12 Change the hours of operations and sale to

13 Monday through Sunday, 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. 

14 There's no voluntary agreement.  It's in ANC

15 4D.

16             Twenty-six The Local Vine Cellar

17 Wane & Spirits, 425 11th Street, N.W., License

18 Number 087410.  It's a change of hours

19 application to change hours of operations and

20 hours of alcoholic beverage sales to Sunday,

21 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m., Monday through

22 Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  No



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 voluntary agreement.  It's in ANC 2C.

2             Twenty-seven is Wagshalls Liquor &

3 Deli located at 4855 Massachusetts Avenue,

4 N.W., License Number 015699.  It's a change of

5 hours application to change hours of operation

6 and hours of alcoholic beverage sales to

7 Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.,

8 Saturday and Sunday, 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

9 and there's no voluntary agreement.

10             Number 28 Uptown Wine & Spirits

11 located at 4704 14th Street, N.W., License

12 Number 024362.  This is a change of hours

13 application to change hours of operation and

14 hours of alcoholic beverage sales to Monday

15 through Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. 

16 There's no voluntary agreement and it's in ANC

17 4C.

18             So, I would move that we approve

19 those 28 change of hours applications. 

20             Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 has seconded the motion.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             (Ayes.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

6 4-0-0 to approve and that completes our change

7 of hours agenda.

8             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

9 Beverage Control Board for the District of

10 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

11 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

12 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

13 on February 13, 2013 for the purpose of

14 seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

15 matters identified on the Board's agenda for

16 February 13, 2013 as published in the D.C.

17 Register on February 8, 2013.

18             Is there a second?

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

21 has seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll

22 call.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             Mr. Brooks?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

6 agrees.  

7             Mr. Silverstein?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears

10 that the motion has passed by a vote of 4-0-0. 

11 I hereby give notice that the ABC Board will

12 hold this aforementioned closed meeting.

13             Pursuant to the Open Meetings

14 Amendment Act of 2010, notice will also be

15 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

16 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

17 ABRA's website and published in the D.C.

18 Register in as timely a manner as practical.

19             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

20 Beverage Control Board for the District of

21 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

22 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

2 on February 13, 2013 for the purpose of

3 discussing and hearing reports concerning

4 ongoing or planned investigations of alleged

5 criminal or civil misconduct or violations of

6 law or regulations and seeking legal advice

7 from our counsel on the Board's investigative

8 agenda for February 13, 2013 as published in

9 the D.C. Register on February 8th, 2013.

10             Is there a second?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

13 has seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll

14 call.

15             Mr. Brooks?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

20 agrees.  

21             Mr. Silverstein?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is

2 4-0-0 and it appears that the motion has

3 passed.  

4             I hereby give notice that the ABC

5 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

6 meeting.

7             Pursuant to the Open Meetings

8 Amendment Act of 2010, notice will also be

9 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

10 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

11 ABRA's website and published in the D.C.

12 Register in as timely a manner as practical.

13             And that concludes all our matters

14 for February 6, 2013 and the Board is

15 adjourned.  Thank you.

16             (Whereupon, at 3:49 p.m., the

17 meeting was adjourned.)

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

A
ABC 22:12 23:11

23:15 24:1 25:4,9
ABRA's 23:17

25:11
abstaining 2:21

3:17 4:12 5:12
7:3 8:11 9:3,19
10:20 11:11 22:5

Act 22:11 23:14,22
25:8

adjourned 25:15
25:17

ADMINISTRAT...
1:3

advice 22:14 24:6
aforementioned

23:12 25:5
agenda 1:10 2:4,6

7:7,8,10 11:14
22:7,15 24:8

agree 23:2,4,8
24:16,18,22

agreement 3:6
12:19 13:7,19
14:4,10,17 15:1,8
15:15,21 16:12,20
17:5,12,19 18:3
18:11,20 19:6,13
19:21 20:8,14
21:1,9,16

agrees 23:6 24:20
Alaska 18:22
Alberti 1:20 12:1,2

23:3,4 24:17,18
alcoholic 1:3,15,15

13:11,17 14:1,14
14:21 15:5,12,18
16:10,16 17:3,10
17:16 18:1,8,15
19:3,11,18 20:5
20:20 21:6,14
22:8 23:19

alleged 24:4
allow 9:9
Amendment 22:11

23:14,22 25:8

Anacostia 2:7
ANC 2:9 3:6 12:21

13:4,15 14:7
15:22 16:15 17:12
18:4,11 19:21
20:8,14 21:1,16

Annex 13:9
appears 23:9 25:2
Applicant 5:2
application 2:7,11

11:20 15:17 16:6
17:1,9,15,22 18:7
18:14 19:2,9,17
20:4,11,19 21:5
21:13

applications 5:3
6:7 11:16 12:11
21:19

appropriate 5:4
approvals 2:13
approve 2:11 11:16

11:18 21:18 22:6
argument 6:5
Aroi 5:20
asks 7:20
Avenue 3:8 4:21

12:21 13:9,21
15:10 16:1,4
18:13,22 19:15
20:2 21:3

aye 2:18 3:14 4:9
5:9 6:22 8:8,22
9:16 10:17 11:8
12:5 22:2

Ayes 2:19 3:15 4:10
5:10 7:1 8:9 9:1
9:17 10:18 11:9
12:6 22:3

A.B.R.A 1:10
a.m 12:18,18 13:1,2

13:2,6,6,12,18,18
14:2,9,15,16,17
14:22 15:6,7,13
15:14,19,20 16:8
16:8,9,9,11,11,18
16:19 17:4,4,11
17:11,17,18,19

18:3,3,10,10,18
18:19 19:4,5,12
19:12,19,20,20
20:6,7,13,13,21
20:21,22,22 21:7
21:8,15,15

A8 13:4

B
back 2:4
Bar 3:7
believe 12:8
Ben 13:13
Bertha 5:16
beverage 1:3,15,15

13:11,17 14:1,14
14:21 15:5,12,18
16:7,10,16 17:3
17:10,17 18:2,9
18:16 19:3,11,18
20:5,20 21:6,14
22:9 23:20

Big 13:13 18:12
board 1:4,15 5:19

6:1 22:9,12 23:11
23:15,16,20 24:1
25:5,9,10,14

Board's 22:15 24:7
Boulevard 14:12
Brooks 1:21 3:11

3:12 4:6,7 5:6,7
6:12,13 8:5,6,19
8:21 9:13,14
10:14,15 11:5,6
21:21,22 22:19,20
23:1,2 24:11,12
24:15,16

Building 1:16
bulletin 23:15 25:9

C
Caf 3:7 4:19,20
calendar 23:16

25:10
call 5:19,21 22:22

24:14
Calvert 15:9
capacity 3:2

Capitol 13:14
16:21

case 5:1 10:9
cause 6:5 7:11,17

7:18 8:15 9:22
10:7 11:2

Cellar 20:16
Chairperson 1:19

2:3,16,20 3:12,16
4:7,11 5:7,11 6:13
7:2 8:6,10,20 9:2
9:14,18 10:15,19
11:6,10 12:2,7
21:22 22:4,8,20
23:3,5,9,19 24:12
24:17,19 25:1

change 11:15 12:11
15:16,17 16:5,6
17:1,2,8,9,15,15
17:22,22 18:7,7
18:14,14 19:1,2,9
19:10,16,17 20:3
20:4,11,12,18,19
21:4,5,12,13,19
22:6

changed 16:17
Circle 15:2
citations 3:5
City 16:21
civil 24:5
closed 22:12 23:12

24:1 25:5
closing 2:10
Columbia 1:1 3:22

22:10 23:21
comment 6:15
comments 6:15
completes 22:6
concerning 24:3
concerns 6:7,18
concludes 11:13

25:13
Condon 4:17
conflict 12:19 13:6

13:18 15:1,7
16:20 19:6 20:7

conjunction 10:4

connected 7:9
Connecticut 15:10
consented 10:10
consents 7:22
consideration 11:1

11:20
continue 7:18
Control 1:15,15

22:9 23:20
Costco 17:6
counsel 22:14 24:7
criminal 9:10 24:5
Cuisine 5:20
currently 4:19 7:18

D
D 18:12
date 7:21
dated 3:19 4:14,16

5:15 7:11,19 9:6
9:22 10:7

December 4:16
deems 5:4
Deli 14:11 21:3
deny 6:8 7:4
denying 6:22
develop 9:10
discharge 7:11,17

8:14 9:22 10:6
11:2

Discount 15:22
discussing 24:3
dismiss 7:11,17

8:15 9:22 10:7
11:2

dismissed 5:18 6:4
District 1:1 22:9

23:20
DONALD 1:21
due 2:10
Dupont 15:2
D.C 1:17 22:16

23:17 24:9 25:11

E
eight 14:11
electronic 23:16

25:10



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

Emanuel 7:12 9:6
10:1

en 12:13
establishment 3:6

6:17 7:13 9:7
10:2

excuse 4:15
expresses 6:7
extension 3:21 7:15

8:2,13 10:5,12

F
fact 4:4,13,22
favor 2:18 3:14 4:9

5:9 6:21 8:8,22
9:16 10:17 11:8
12:5 22:2

February 1:14 2:5
5:1 7:19,21 8:2
10:7,10 22:13,16
22:17 24:2,8,9
25:14

finding 4:4,13,22
fines 3:5
First 2:6
five 4:14 5:14,17

6:20 10:4 13:13
Floor 1:17
Florida 18:5 20:2
four 4:16 9:21 11:1

13:8
Friday 14:16 16:18

18:18 19:20 21:7

G
give 23:11 25:4
given 2:10
going 8:13 12:11
good 6:5 13:3 14:18
Government 1:1

7:20
Government's 8:17
grant 8:1,12 9:11

10:11
Greenway 13:20
Group 5:17

H

Hawaii 19:15
hearing 1:16 4:4

5:1,19 7:18 23:15
24:3 25:9

Hen 6:1
highlight 12:13
Hiotis 3:20
hold 22:12 23:12

24:1 25:5
Holliday 5:16
hope 6:16 13:3
hours 11:15 12:11

12:17 13:1,10,16
13:22 14:1,8,14
14:20 15:4,5,12
15:16,17,18 16:5
16:6,10,15,16
17:1,2,2,8,9,10,15
17:16,16,22 18:1
18:1,7,8,8,14,15
18:15,16 19:1,2,3
19:9,10,10,16,17
19:18 20:3,4,5,11
20:12,18,19,20
21:5,5,6,12,13,14
21:19 22:7

I
identified 22:15
increase 3:2,3
investigations 24:4
investigative 3:4

24:7
involves 16:13 20:1
Irving 16:13

J
January 3:20 4:15

5:15,18 6:2 7:12
7:19 9:6,22

Jersey 12:21
joint 9:5

K
K 9:8 10:2 16:22
Kennedy 19:7

20:10
know 6:16

Kogod 12:20

L
law 24:6
legal 22:14 24:6
Legends 3:21,21
letter 3:19 4:14,16

5:15
Libation 14:18
license 2:9 3:8 4:1

4:2,18,21 7:14 9:8
10:3 12:22 13:4
13:10,15,21 14:6
14:13,19 15:3,11
16:1,4,14,22 17:7
17:14,21 18:6,13
18:22 19:8,16
20:3,10,17 21:4
21:11

Licensee 3:1
Liquor 13:8 15:3

15:10 16:1 21:2
Liquors 12:20 13:3

13:13,20 16:3,13
18:5,12,21 19:7
20:2,9

little 12:14
load 3:3
Local 20:16
located 2:8 3:7,22

4:20 5:20 12:21
13:9,14 14:6,7,12
14:18 15:3,10
16:3 17:7,13,20
18:4,5,22 19:7,15
20:2,9 21:3,11

long 4:3
Lotus 9:7 10:2,9
Louise 10:8

M
Mac 14:11
MacArthur 14:12
manner 23:18

25:12
Margarita's 4:18

4:20
Market 14:11 17:7

17:13,20
MaryEva 4:17
Massachusetts 3:8

16:4 21:3
masse 12:13
MATTER 1:8
matters 3:4 22:15

25:13
meeting 7:7 22:12

23:12 24:1 25:6
25:17

Meetings 22:11
23:13,22 25:7

Member 1:20,21
1:22 2:15 3:11
4:6 5:6 6:12 8:5
8:19 9:13 10:14
11:5 12:1 21:21
22:19 23:2,4,8
24:11,16,18,22

met 1:15
Mexican 4:18,20
MICHAEL 1:22
Miller 1:19 2:3,16

2:20 3:12,16 4:7
4:11 5:7,11 6:13
7:2 8:6,10,20 9:2
9:14,18 10:15,19
11:6,10 12:2,7
18:21 21:22 22:4
22:20 23:3,5,5,9
24:12,17,19,19
25:1

Minnesota 13:21
18:13

misconduct 24:5
Monday 12:17 13:1

13:5,11,17 14:2,8
14:21 15:6,13,20
16:8,10 17:3,10
17:18 18:2,9,17
19:4,11,18 20:6
20:13,21 21:7,14

months 2:12
Morris 18:21
motion 2:17 3:13

4:8 5:8 6:14,19,21

7:4,10,15,16,17
7:20,22 8:2,7,12
8:12,14,16,21 9:3
9:5,9,11,15,21
10:5,6,12,16,20
11:2,7,11 12:3
22:1,21 23:10
24:13 25:2

motions 7:4
Mount 16:14
move 6:8 8:1,15

9:11 10:11,22
11:19 21:18 22:12
24:1

Mpras 7:12,22 9:7
10:1

M&S 17:20

N
New 12:21
NICK 1:20
Nine 14:18
North 13:14
notice 23:11,14

25:4,8
number 2:9 3:8,19

4:1,14,15,21 5:14
5:19,22 7:14,16
8:13 9:5,8,21 10:3
10:4 11:1 12:3,16
12:20,22 13:4,8
13:13,15,20,21
14:5,7,11,13,19
15:4,9,11,16 16:2
16:3,5,13,15,21
16:22 17:6,8,13
17:14,20,21 18:5
18:6,13,21 19:1,8
19:14,16 20:1,3
20:10,18 21:4,10
21:12

N.E 17:7 18:13
19:15

N.W 1:17 3:8,22
4:21 5:21 9:8
10:2 12:22 13:9
13:14,21 14:6,12



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

14:19 15:3,11
16:1,14,22 17:14
17:21 18:6,22
19:8 20:2,10,17
21:4,11

O
occupancy 3:3
Okay 5:14 6:19 7:6

7:9 8:20 11:13,17
12:10

ongoing 24:4
Open 22:11 23:13

23:22 25:7
operation 13:11

14:1,8,20 15:5,18
16:16 17:2,9,16
18:1,8,15,17 19:2
20:4 21:5,13

operations 19:10
19:17 20:12,19

operations/hours
16:7

operation/hours
13:16

opposed 2:21 3:17
4:12 5:12 7:3
8:11 9:3,19 10:20
11:11 12:8 22:5

Order 5:22
orders 5:19 6:1,10
outstanding 3:5

P
P 15:3
parallel 9:10
parties 6:2
passed 23:10 25:3
passes 7:4 8:12 9:4

10:21 11:12
Paul's 15:22
Pearson's 13:8
pending 3:4
period 2:12
Pete 3:20
Phillips 10:8,11

11:3
placard 3:9

placed 23:16 25:10
planned 24:4
Pleasant 16:14
posted 23:15 25:9
postpone 8:16 11:1

11:19 12:3,9
practical 23:18

25:12
PRESENT 1:18
proceedings 9:10
proposed 13:10,16

13:22 14:14 15:12
16:9,15 18:16

providing 4:17
published 22:16

23:17 24:8 25:11
purpose 22:13 24:2
Pursuant 23:13

25:7
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 5:2 13:1,12

14:3,9,16,22
15:13,14,19,21
16:18,19 17:18
18:18,19 19:4,5
19:19 21:7,8
25:16

R
reading 12:14
really 6:5
reason 2:10
receive 8:17 11:3
recommend 2:11

3:9 4:3,22
record 2:4
Red 6:1
Reeves 1:16
regarding 5:20
Register 22:17

23:18 24:9 25:12
REGULATION

1:3
regulations 24:6
reinstated 6:22
reinstatement 5:17

6:3,6,9 7:5
related 10:8
reports 24:3
request 3:1 4:4 6:9

6:22
requested 10:9
requesting 3:20

5:16 6:3
resolving 6:17
respect 5:22 6:1,20

10:22
respond 7:16 10:6

10:9
respondent's 10:6
response 7:21 8:17

11:3
Retailer's 19:15
review 10:4
reviewing 8:16
right 2:3 7:21
Road 3:22 13:4
Roha 20:9
roll 5:19,21 22:21

24:13
room 1:16 23:15

25:9
RUTHANNE 1:19

S
safekeeping 2:7,13

3:21 4:2,19
Safeway 12:16
sale 20:12
sales 13:5,11,17

14:2,8,14,21 15:6
15:12,19 16:7,10
16:17 17:3,10,17
18:2,9,9,16,17
19:3,11,18 20:5,5
20:20 21:6,14

Saturday 13:2
14:16 15:14,20
16:9,19 17:18
18:19 19:5 20:22
21:8

schedule 4:13,22
scheduled 7:19

seating 3:2
seats 3:3
second 2:14,15 3:1

3:10,11 4:5,6 5:5
5:6 6:11,12 8:4,5
8:18,19 9:12,13
10:13,14 11:4,5
11:21 12:1,1
21:20,21 22:18,19
24:10,11

seconded 2:17 3:13
4:8 5:8 6:14,20
8:7,21 9:15 10:16
11:7 12:3 22:1,21
24:13

Section 22:10
23:21

see 12:12,13
seeking 22:14 24:6
Senso/M 7:13
sent 6:2
Sesto 7:13
settlement 3:5
seven 14:5
shaw 7:18
Shoppe 14:5
show 7:11,17 8:15

9:22 10:7 11:2
Silverstein 1:22

2:15,17 23:7,8
24:21,22

six 2:12 5:14 6:20
13:20

Spirit 19:14
Spirits 16:22 20:17

21:10
standard 2:13
start 11:19
status 4:18
stay 9:6,9
store 2:10
Street 1:17 2:9 5:21

7:14 9:8 10:2
12:17 13:14 14:6
14:19 15:3 16:14
16:22 17:7,14,21
18:6 19:8 20:10

20:17 21:11
submissions 5:3
Sunday 12:18,22

13:5,12,18 14:2,9
14:15,22 15:6,13
15:19 16:7,17
17:4,11,17 18:2,9
19:3,12,20 20:6
20:13,20 21:8,15

Sunday,9:00 16:11
Supermarket 2:8
supplemental 7:7

7:10 11:14
S&J 16:3
S.E 2:9 13:4 16:4

T
take 22:21 24:13
Tel'veh 3:7
Ten 15:2
Thai 5:20
Thank 25:15
think 12:12
three 3:19 9:5
Thursday 14:15

16:18 18:18 19:19
time 2:13 4:3 7:15

8:2,13 10:5,9,12
timely 23:18 25:12
Twenty 18:12
Twenty-five 20:9
Twenty-nine 11:22
Twenty-seven 21:2
Twenty-six 20:16
Twenty-two 19:7
two 7:9,16 12:20

U
U 17:14
understanding 4:1
Union 13:3
Universal 20:1
University 19:14
update 4:17
Upshur 17:21
Uptown 21:10

V



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

Vine 20:16
violations 24:5
Virginia 17:13
voluntary 12:19

13:7,19 14:3,10
14:17 15:1,8,15
15:21 16:12,20
17:5,12,19 18:3
18:10,20 19:6,13
19:21 20:8,14
21:1,9,16

vote 2:21 3:17 4:12
5:12 9:19 12:8,12
22:5 23:10 25:1

W
Wagshalls 21:2
Wane 20:17
want 11:18 12:17

12:22 13:5,10
14:7

Warehouse 2:8
Washington 1:17
website 23:17

25:11
week 11:20 12:4
West 15:2
Wholesale 17:6
Wine 3:7 14:5 15:2

15:9,22 16:21
19:14 21:10

Wisconsin 4:21
13:9 16:1

Woodley 15:9
word 12:15
works 6:16

Y
year 9:9

Þ
þ 1:6,12

#
#1120 17:6

0
000010 16:2

000214 18:13
000301 16:15
003730 15:11
009122 16:5
015699 21:4
019710 18:7
021 5:20
024362 21:12
024868 12:22
060423 17:1
060496 20:11
060652 13:15
072037 14:13
072213 20:3
073063 14:19
074429 15:4
076574 19:9
079795 17:22
079922 13:4
080800 17:14
082079 13:10
082962 14:7
087410 20:18
089498 17:8
089532 19:16
090132 19:1

1
1 15:2
1B 18:11
1C 14:7
1D 16:15
1st 5:21 10:7 19:8
1:30 5:1
10th 6:2
10:00 13:5,12,12

14:3,9,9,15,22,22
15:6,19 16:18
17:17,17 18:19
19:19

11 15:9
11th 20:17
11:00 13:1 16:19

19:4
12 15:16
12:00 12:18 13:2,6

13:18 14:16 15:7

16:8,9,11 17:4,11
17:19 18:3,10
19:12,20 20:7,13
20:21,22 21:15

1201 14:18
1214 7:13
12327 2:9
13 16:3 22:13,16

24:2,8
1300 13:14
14 16:13
14th 1:16 2:8 12:16

18:6 21:11
1420 9:8 10:2
15 16:21
1500 16:4
1537 13:3
16 17:6
16488 4:21
17 17:13
1776 17:14
18 17:20
18th 7:13,21 8:3

14:6
1832 5:21
1836 3:22
19 18:5
1918 2:8

2
2B 20:8
2C 21:1
20th 5:1
2000 1:16
20009 1:17
2010 22:11 23:14

23:22 25:8
2012 4:16 15:3
2013 1:14 2:5 3:20

4:15 5:15,18,19
7:12,19 9:6 10:1
22:13,16,17 24:2
24:8,9 25:14

2013-020 5:22
2018 20:2
21 18:21
2122 14:6

213 17:21
22nd 4:15 5:15
2222 18:6
23 19:14
2317 4:20
24 20:1
24th 7:12
2436 13:9
2441 17:7
25 3:20
28 11:17 12:10

21:10,19
28th 9:6 10:1,10
29 11:18 12:3

3
3E 15:22
3:25 2:2
3:49 25:16
31st 4:16 7:20
3100 16:14
333 19:15
35 3:2
3700 13:20

4
4C 18:4 21:17
4D 20:15
4th 1:17
4-0-0 2:22 3:18

4:13 5:13 9:4,20
10:21 11:12 12:8
22:6 23:10 25:2

401 3:7
405 22:10 23:21
415 12:16
4173 18:12
425 20:17
4339 15:10
441 12:21
4704 21:11
4855 21:3

5
5A 19:22
5C 17:12
5E 13:15
5th 14:19

500 16:22
5185 14:12
5205 16:1
5501 19:8

6
6 1:14 2:5 7:19

25:14
6C 3:6 12:21
6:00 15:19
620 20:10
69 3:2

7
7th 5:18
7:00 12:18 13:1,2

14:15,16 15:13
16:9 17:4,11 18:2
18:10 19:4,12
20:21 21:15

7:30 15:20
75162 9:8 10:3
75614 13:21
7804 18:22

8
8 22:17
8A 2:9
8th 24:9
8:00 14:2 21:7,7,8
8:30 15:13,14
81092 7:14
86083 4:1
87302 3:9

9
9:00 13:18 15:14,20

16:8,18,19 17:18
18:18,18,19 19:5
19:5,19,20 20:6
20:13,22 21:8

99 3:3


